

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as Trustee,
Securities Administrator, Paying Agent, and/or Calculation
Agent under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements),

Petitioner,

For Judicial Instructions Under CPLR Article 77.

Index No. 656028/2021

Justice Andrew Borrok

IAS Part 53

HBK MASTER FUND L.P.'S REBUTTAL MERITS BRIEF

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP

Uri. A. Itkin
Richard D'Amato
Andrew A. McWhorter

One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 872-1000

Attorneys for HBK Master Fund L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Deferred Principal Proceeds Cannot Be Used To Write Up Certificates In The HBK Trusts.....	3
A. The PSAs Are Not Ambiguous	4
B. The HAMP Losses Were <i>Not</i> Fiction.....	7
C. The Primary Classes Certificateholders’ “Fairness” Arguments Ring Hollow.....	7
1. The Deferred Principal Proceeds Were Anticipated	8
2. There Is No Legal Basis To Rewrite The PSAs.....	10
II. Post-Zero Balance Collections Should Be Distributed Through The Excess Cashflow Waterfall	12
A. The Excess Cashflow Waterfall Applies Irrespective Of Whether The Primary Classes Were Reduced By Losses	12
B. The Excess Cashflow Waterfall Distributes All Cashflow Previously Used For Overcollateralization While The Primary Classes Were Outstanding.....	14
III. The Retired Class Provision Prohibits Distributions to Zero-Balance Primary Classes.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Aberlin</i> , 264 A.D.2d 775 (2d Dept. 1999)	11
<i>Bailey v. Joy</i> , 810 N.Y.S.2d 644 (Sup. Ct., Westchester Cnty. 2006).....	8
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. BlackRock Fin. Mgt.</i> , 202 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dept. 2022).....	6
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 52 N.Y.S.3d 189 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cnty. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 A.D.3d 1301 (1st Dept. 2018)	7
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	7
<i>Chun Hye Kang-Kim v. Feldman</i> , 121 A.D.2d 590 (2d Dept. 1986)	6
<i>First Natl. Stores v. Yellowstone Shopping Ctr.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 630 (1968)	10
<i>Greenfield v. Philles Recs., Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)	5, 10
<i>I.P.L. Corp. v. Indus. Power & Lighting Corp.</i> , 202 A.D.2d 1029 (4th Dept. 1994)	6
<i>IKB Intl., S.A. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2023 N.Y. Slip Op. 03302 (N.Y. June 15, 2023) (Wilson, J. dissenting).....	11
<i>Jade Realty LLC v. Citigroup Com. Mortg. Tr. 2005-EMG</i> , 83 A.D.3d 567 (1st Dept. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 881 (2012).....	5
<i>In re Knapp</i> , 41 Misc. 3d 1202(A), 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 51556(U) (Sur. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2013)	11
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014)	4, 10
<i>Reiss v. Fin. Performance Corp.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 195 (2001)	5

In re Rubin,
4 Misc. 3d 634 (Sur. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2004).....11

Spicer v. GardaWorld Consulting (UK) Ltd.,
181 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dept. 2020).....6

Top Grade Excavating New York Inc. v. HDMI Holdings LLC,
194 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dept. 2021).....4

Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,
34 Misc. 3d 1222(A), 2009 N.Y. Slip Op. 52825(U), (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty.
2009), *aff'd*, 68 A.D.3d 562 (2009).....9

Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.,
205 A.D.2d 202 (1st Dept. 1994), *aff'd*, 86 N.Y.2d 543 (1995).....9

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Aegon USA Inv. Mgt., LLC (the “JPM Appellate
Order”),
198 A.D.3d 156 (1st Dept. 2021).....4, 14, 15
